Decision No. 2 52” 49

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALITORNTIA

In the matter of the investigetion

on the Commission's owa motion into

the rates, charges, contracis, rules,
regulations, classifications, opera-
tione, practices, sexvices, or any of
them, of Victor Tater Torks, & cor-
poration, engaged in uhe sale and dis-
tridution of water in and in the vi-
cinity of the Town of Tictor, County
oL Sen Joeguin, State of Califoraia.

Case No. 3191.

J.P. Liedblg, Tor consumers.
E.J. Mettler, for desendant.

BY TEE COIISSION:
QRINIOQ]

This proceeding was instituted by the Conmission on its
own motion for the purpose of imvestigating the retes ¢harged by
the Vietor Water Works, a corporation, Lor water supplied %o ¢on-
sumers in tke Town of Victor, San Joaguin County, Califoraia.

4 Pudblic hearing was held in this matter before Exeminer
Satterwhite at Lodi.

This water system wes instelled in 1921 for the purpose
of furnishing water %o eight Ifruit-packing plants, ore store and
one apartment house, and was operated as a mutual wate company
until May, 1929. Stock of the mutual water company was issued 1o

each consumer and the expences of operation were scsessed asalnst

the stockholders. Application wac filed by <the Victor Tater Works

for a certiflcate or public convenience g2d necessity which was

-1~




granted in Decision No. 21906, dated the sixteenth day of December,
1929, together witk tho authorization for the establishment of &
revised schedule of fla? end meter rates. Oz Jume 17, 1931, &
modification of the established mont:ly cuentity meter rates was

accepted and Iiled by +the Commizsion. Trese rates, waick are st4ill

in effect, are as follows:

FLAT RATES

Domestic and industriel cerviclem—cemmmccmccamenna $3.00 per month

VETER RaTZS

Morthly Mininum Cherses:

5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter-—-- ——————— —————— ~=£3.00
l=inch meter ——— 4.00
1d-inech meter 5.00
2=inch meter - 7 .00

Zack of the foregoing "Montily IMinimum Charges®
will exvtitle the consumer to the gquantisty of
water wiich that monthly mirimum charge will
purchase at the Zollowing "Mortkly Quantity
Rates.™

wontrly Quantity Rates:

Tirst 2,000 cudic Leot-—mremmmawa.15¢ por hurndred cudic Leet
Second 2,000 cubic feet--mmmm—mewa,l0f per hundred cudic fect
A1) over 4,000 cubic feet - -05¢ per hundred cudic feet

No sexvice charged Zor on the flat retes chall
be for less thaz one mont: and eack customer
who may uce the sorvice for eny part of & month
shell be charged for the Zull zonth.

-000=-

The water supply for the system-is obteined by pumping from
ez 18=-ineh well into & 20,000-gallon redwood taﬁk zet on & 50=200t
tower, from whickh delivexy ic zade by gravity through approximately
5,000 Teet of pipe renging in size from four %0 ome and a Xel? inches
in diameter. The system was not fully metered a2t the time of *he

heering dut the menager of +the utility ctated %that he intended 4o




have nmeters installed on all domestic sexvices by lMarei 1, 1932.
There are forty service coznections atvtacted to the distribution
mains, of which thirty-five are active. Seven of these connections
supply packing-sheds whick use water only Lor approximately itwo
nonths of the year dut zeverileless have pald the regular rate each
monti. These pacxing=-sheds, however, receive the benelit of the
excellent fire protection facilities afforded by the plant, Lor
which no direct contridbution is made. There is a total of nine 3-
inch flre nydrants attached to the mains vwhick produce no revenue
as the community i1s neither incorporated nor included within any
Tire district. The residents and owners of proyexty in Tictor
nevertheless have beern materially benefited by the reduced TLire
insurance rates put into effect in this aree as a result of the
provection arforded by the fire hydrants and other facilities of
the company.

AT the hearing consumers contended that the existing
rates are excessive and asked that the Zollowing schedule of charges

be established by the Cormmission:

METER RUTES

Minimum rafeemm—mcomcmencana —remmrmsnememence-==$1,00 DPer mORTR

Firsy 1,000 cudbic feet, pexr 100 cudic feet-- 0.10
ALL over 1,000 cubic feet, per 100 cudic feot-- 0.07

=000~

A repdrt submitted by D.Z. Egrroun, ore of the Commis~

sion's engineers, bdbased upon a former sppraisal o7 this water systen
nade by him as of November 1, 1929, sudnitted in connection with
Application No. 16053, sets Zorth the estimated originel cost of the
property as $7,370 and the corresponding depreciation samnulty as

$215 computed by the five per cent sinking fund method. Subseguent

-3




%0 the date of the above veluation, there khac been expended 428
for sdditions and bettermexnts, prizcipelly Zor new mevers. Theze
additions to ceapitel rocult in a precent iavestment of 35,798 and
& Gepreciation annuilty o2 S228.

The report showed thet the 1931 operating revenues totaled
$1,281 ané the operuting expences a3 zet out in the compeny’'s ac-
counts, including en allowance of 5215 for depreciation,. totaled
%%,194, resulting in ¢ net operating revenuec 02 $87 whick i1s ecguiva-
lent to a return of 1.2 per cent on tle estimated investment of
$7,370. There is no doudbt whetsoever that the experses as set up
in the company's books are unrezsonably excezsive Lor the ¢lass of
service rendered and the size and nopulation of the community served.
Tae operation and meintenance expenses show & yearly cost of $34.10
per consumer, which 1z far greecter thear eany o such charges on any
other falirly comparable utility water plent and substantially iz
excess OF such costs incurred by even +the most complicated pumping
systexs. The largest items of expexnse allocated to the year 1931
are: lMazager, $150; labor, $194.98; and power, $417.54. Analysis
of these itenms and the evidence prescented irn comnnection therewith
shows that the fixed overhead charges for nenagement arnd supervision
are unnecessarily large. Or a cysten serving bt trirty-Lfive wsers
it ic clearly unreasonadle T0 expect the constmers %0 suppoOrt & non-
resident general maneger end a local superintendent as well. The

testimony zhowedld <hat the local operator collected the accounts,

operated the pumpirg plant and made general repeirs, using ouvside

labor from time % tizme when the conditions warranted specliel work
or extensive new consiruction work. The duties of the general

manager wexe obscure and indefinive and im 2ll events not worta ary

substantial portion of the one Aundred axnd Iifty Collers per year

-4—




allocated to and charged to this account. The pump, motor and
storage tenk are all larger in capacity thar necessary for normal
operction ixn such a community ané were intentiozeally so decsigred
for the exprecs purpose of Ifurnishing exmple fire protection o
tae builldings occupied by the Zrult and proluce packers. The
pump is of the eight-stage turbine type driven by & lOS-horsepower
motor, the complete imstallation costing $1,150, while the tank

located upon a very tell tower hes e capacity of 20,000 gallons

and was erected at & toval expendiiure of $2,691l. It 1s clear

that the burden of mainteining and operating these overbullt
Zeatures of the plant should 1ot be wzolly chargeadle against

tae domestic water users dut should to a greater degree thaxn is
reflected in the present rates be assessed 2sainst the industriel
enterprises Zor whose protection and benefit the extre capital ex-
venditures originally were incurred. TFurther inspection reveals
the faet that several of the entries under operating expenses were
for matters which would not recur anmually and shoulé therefore
more propexrly be spread over o pexiod of years. These items in-
clude such costs as were incurred Lfor legal and Railroad Commission
expence and also Lfor vthe initial setting up and installing of a
systen of hooks and accounting. I furthernore appears that the
dills for power consumed Lor punning purposes are far greater tlhan
normally would be expected for & cyctem so limited in extent and
supplying such & smell number of consumers. This indicates either
an excessive leskage Of water or a very exiravagent or wasterful use
thereof on the part of se of the consumers. The installeation of
nmeters end the charging for service under a meesured rate will
elimirate carelessness in the use of water by consumers, should the

cause bhe from this source. The service under a measured rate, while




perheps adding s1ightly o *ze ¢osts of billing end repairs, will®
result, however, in a substantlal reductiorn Iin the cmount of water
pumped, correspordingly reflected in tihe power conzumedl.
A‘consideration of the evidence presenteld in thic matter
indicates clearly that the domestic conzumers arxe eztitled <o
substantial reduction in the present ratos. TUnder the peculiar
circumstances existing on this systex at present there should e
no necessity for the instellation of meters on the services sup-
plying tke various frulit and produce packing-skeds. In view of
thls situation and the further fact that thece iadustrial cavter~
prises enjoy & very adeguate Iire protection se:vice’czpecially
irnstolled for their bhenefit, 1+t appears reaconsdble that they should
pay a flat rate chargeadle monthly througiout the year which will
be mere nearly equivelent to the dbexzefits afforded by such sexvice
Irom the water compory. The existing Llat rates for domectic ser-
vice do not exbrace any additional cherges for lawn and gardexn
cpriankling ernd irrigation. Acs the testimony indicates T a ¢con-
side_able amount 0 water is used by the consumers during the sum-
mer for such purposes, an additional charge will be fixed Lor this
clases of demend, baced upon the curface ares actual’y irxrigaved
ané to be billed oaly duxing zueh monthz as weater iz used Lor these
purnoses. The flat rates for domestic sexvice siall be chargeable
only in +thoze cases wihere metors ere not installed and in operation.
A2 the record in thic procecling concluzively shows tha?
the present installation iz considercdbly in excess of the reculire-
zents for the service of the present consumers and also larger then
necessery to edequately supply the territory for a considereblo

period of time in the future, it iz evident that tho defendant util-

Ty 18 not entitled. to a full return upon the investment as long ac




present condivions exist. The retes set out in the following Oxder
more neerly approack those chexrged in other communities in the gen=-
eral vicinity for a2 similar class of soxvice cnd should »roduce
over and above the reasonable costs of operation, zaintenaznce and
depreciation a feir retura upon the portion of the investment

which iz reasonably axdéd properly ckargeadble to the present coxsum-

ersSe.
ORD

The Railroad Commission of the State of California having
instituted the zbove proceelding orn its owa motion, a public hearing
having beer held thereon, the matter having been duly submitied and
the Commission now being :uily adviced in the premices,

It ic heredby Zound eas a fact that the rates charged by
the Tictor Water Works, a corporation, for water delivered to its
consuwmers, in so far as they differ fron the rates herein ezteb-
liched, are unjuct and umreasonable and that the rates herein es-
tabliched are Just and reasonzble rates 10 be charged Lfor the ser-
vice rendered, axnd

Besing this Order upoz the foregolng finding of Zact and
upor the further statements of fact coantained in the (Opinion which

precedes this Order,

IT IS EEREEZY ORDERED thav Tictor Teter Works, a corpora-

tion, be and it is hereby authorized and directed to file wita the
Commission, witaln thirty (30) days from the date of this Oxder,

the following ccehedule of rates to be charged its comsumers in the
Towa ©Of Victor, San Joasculn County, Califorzia, for all weter de~

livered subsequent €O the Z.- éay of j%?LJQA/ , 1932.

7

-




TLAT R4

Packing skeds, per monthe-ma—e~ e ——————————— cmmmmen=i3 . 50
Stores, per nonth-=-emow= e ————————— m———— ————————————— - 2.00
Garages, pOr month~ecmcomcmencncenna= ——————————— —————— - 2.00
Lodging houses, Per NORthA~emccmcmcccmcncnanaa 3.00
Schools, pex RONtR~mememm—em e —————— ————mam——— ——————— 4.00
Domestic consumeru, Per Ronth=—==- - o mm—— 17
Irxigation of lamng, gerdens and grounds, ror months
actually Irrigated, per square yar(e—rmemecaccacea= m————

METIR 2ATES

Vonthly Minimum Charsecs:

5/8 X T/4~inch ReTeremccmcecnnc e n——— ——————————— —————
l-inch metore—--=- e ma———— - ——————— -
1z=inch netere—rcraaa ————————— - ———— - -
2=1inch neter-memccemccnccrcncncanene—- m—————— —~——

Each of tho foregoing ™Monthly iXinimum Cherges™
will entlitle the consumer To the qnantity of

water which thet morpthly minimum charge will
purchase at tae Zollowing ™Monthly Quentity
Rates."™

Monthly Ouantity Retes:

First 700 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feetm—m=ma——— -50.25
Nex? 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic
Nex% 2,000 cudbic feet, per 100 cubic feot--mmcmaaaw 0.10
L11 over 4,000 cudblc feet, per 100 cubic fegt-mammmmen- 0.05
=000~
Por all othexr purposes, e offective date of vais Qrder

shall be twenty (20) deys from and after the da%e hereof.

Dated et Sexn Francisco, California, +his o ¥ day

of Conulh . 1932,
Y




